

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

)		
)		
IN RE JEANETTE GEARY,)	Case No. 13-1029	
)		
Petitioner.)		
)		

**RESPONSE OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR
WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Acting Assistant General Counsel
(202) 273-2934

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Supervisory Attorney
(202) 273-2937

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

DENISE F. MEINERS
Attorney
(202) 273-2935

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

MARK G. ESKENAZI
Attorney
(202) 273-1947

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

MARGERY E. LIEBER
Associate General Counsel

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1099 14TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
A. Geary Has Other Adequate Means To Attain Her Desired Relief.	7
1. Section 10(f) Of The NLRA Affords Geary Adequate Means To Attain the Relief She Desires	8
2. Because A Petition To Review A Final Board Order May Be Filed Elsewhere, Mandamus Is Not Necessary To Aid This Court’s Jurisdiction	12
3. The Other Cases Relied Upon By Geary Do Not Support Her Claim To Mandamus Relief Attain The Relief She Desires ...	13
B. Geary’s Right To Issuance Of A Writ Prohibiting The Board From Adjudicating And Deciding Her Case Is Not “Clear And Indisputable.”	17
C. A Writ of Mandamus Is Not Appropriate In These Circumstances.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Fed'n of Television & Recording Artists, Portland Local (KGW Radio)</i> , 327 NLRB 474 (1999), <i>petition to review dismissed</i> , 1999 WL 325508 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 1999).....	2, 4
<i>Ampersand Pub. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007)....	15
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) 20	
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-3120 (7th Cir.).....	18
* <i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	6, 7, 17, 21, 23
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	2, 9
<i>DirecTV v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-71297, -72526, -72639 (9th Cir.).....	18
* <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Klesner</i> , 274 U.S. 145 (1927)	14
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	10
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 908 (1977)....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases--Cont'd:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt. LLC v. Kreisberg</i> , No. 12A769, 133 S.Ct. 1002 (Feb. 4, 2013 denial by Justice Ginsburg; Feb. 6, 2013 denial by full Court).....	19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S.Ct. 641 (Dec. 26, 2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers)	18
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>In re Chicago, R.I & P. Ry.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921).....	13
<i>In re Fowlers Mill Historical Preservation Ass'n</i> , 2001 WL 883300 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2001).....	16
<i>In re GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>In re MacFarland</i> , 1908 WL 27947 (D.C. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 1908)	14
<i>In re NLRB (California Saw and Knife Works)</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1091 (J.P.M.L. 1996)	13
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)....	19
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local Union 492</i> , 346 NLRB 360 (2006)	9
* <i>Johnson v. United States R.R. Retirement Board</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Kreisberg v. Healthbridge Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 12-4890 (2d Cir.).....	18
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 131 S.Ct. 5 (Sept. 30, 2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	18
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	15
* <i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	1, 7, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases--Cont'd:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co., SE</i> , No. 12-1514 (4th Cir.)	18
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	8
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing</i> , No. 11-3440, 12-1027 and 12-1936 (3d Cir.)	18
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 5, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Peterson v. NLRB</i> , 1998 WL 315595 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 1998)	10
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 9
<i>Porter v. Gardner</i> , 277 F. 556 (D.C. Ct. App. 1922)	14
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	10
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	6
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	11
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ...	21, 22
<i>United Nurses and Allied Professionals (Kent Hospital) and Jeanette Geary</i> , 359 NLRB No. 42 (Dec. 14, 2012)	1, 3, 4, 5, 12
* <i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)	18
<i>United States v. Horak</i> , 833 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	20
* <i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Denholm & McKay v. United States Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 125 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	16
<i>WMATA v. Director of Workers' Comp. Program</i> , 824 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases--Cont'd:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	6
* 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	11
* 29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 23
